reduces the NPC by $3.2 million (for the low discount rate sensitivity). To get a similar reduction in NPC
with RE alone requires an initial investment of $4 million.

Comparing the zero wind turbine configurations with and without EE, implementing EE reduces the NPC
by $3.2 million (low discount rate) or by $1.6 million (high discount rate). As wind turbines are added,
the savings shrink somewhat, but even with 16 wind turbines the savings are $2.1 million (low discount
rate) and $850,000 (high discount rate).

Combining RE with EE achieves the greatest savings. Compared to the base case (no RE and no EE),
combining RE and EE saves up to $6.5 million (low discount rate) and up to $2.7 million (high discount
rate). Under a low discount rate scenario, the lowest cost configuration with EE (eight wind turbines) also
exceeds the goal of 50% total fuel reduction. Without EE, achieving a 50% total fuel reduction requires
14 wind turbines. With a high discount rate, the cost-optimal configuration of five wind turbines does not
achieve a 50% reduction in total fuel consumption. However, with EE, only two additional wind turbines
are needed to achieve that goal. The increase in NPC (compared to the lowest NPC architecture) with the
two additional wind turbines is marginal, only about $200,000 (1%).

Table 10-1 shows the details for selected configurations.

Table 10-1: Details for Selected Configurations

Note 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Nominal Discount Rate 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
EE? No No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
# Wind Turbines 0 3 9 14 0 3 8 8
Battary Storage Capacity (kWh) 0 400 300 200 0 400 300 300
Architecture/Converter (kW) 0 200 200 150 0 200 200 200
Electric Thermal Stove Capacity (kW) 0 200 750 1200 0 200 650 650
Dispatch Strategy LF CC CC CC LF CC CC CC
Cost/NPC ($) $29,107,280 $27,366,890 $26,202,400 $26,819,290 $25,967,630 $24,205,820 $23,306,300 $23,306,300
Cost/Initial capital ($) $0 $2,805,016 $6,427,062 $9,371,349 $2,250,000 $5,055,016 $8,067,054 $8,067,054
System/Total Fuel (gal) 373,397 308,597 232,533 187,779 300,787 236,584 174,507 174,507
Total Generator Run Time 8,841 4,147 2,150 2,093 8,796 3,790 2,135 2,135

Nominal Discount Rate 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
EE? No No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
# Wind Turbines 0 3 5 14 0 3 5 7
Battary Storage Capacity (kWh) 0 300 300 200 0 400 300 200
Architecture/Converter (kW) 0 200 200 150 0 200 200 150
Electric Thermal Stove Capacity (kW) 0 200 400 1200 0 200 400 600
Dispatch Strategy LF CC CC CC LF CC CC CC
Cost/NPC ($) $20,785,760 $20,348,480 $20,147,900 $21,850,970 $19,186,560 $18,737,680 $18,599,090 $18,803,690
Cost/Initial capital ($) $0 $2,757,016 $4,012,033 $9,371,349 $2,250,000 $5,007,016 $6,262,033 $7,401,300
System/Total Fuel (gal) 373,397 308,724 279,240 187,779 300,219 236,729 208,310 185,048
Total Generator Run Time 8,841 4,467 3,086 2,093 8,796 4,103 2,866 2,962

Notes
1.  All diesel (current situation) (included for reference)
2. Three wind turibnes (planned installation)
3. Configuration with lowest NPC
4. Configuration achieving 50% total fuel reduction

10.34
This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) at www.nrel.gov/publications.

10.6 System Cost Breakdown

Figure 10-6 shows the cost breakdown, by component, for the lowest NPC architecture assuming the low
discount rate and EE implementation. The listed costs are annualized costs. The category labeled “Other”
represents the EE implementation cost. A salvage credit is given to components that have useful